Tender is invited from Registered Consultants for the following:-

The following Technical and Financial Proposal (*Cadangan Teknikal dan Cadangan Kos, CTK*) for Consultant is to be submitted to <u>Director of Public Works, Sarawak c/o Road Branch, 13<sup>th</sup> Floor, JKR Headquarters, Wisma Saberkas, Jalan Tun Abang Hj. Openg, 93582 Kuching not later than 12.00 noon on the closing date as specified below. The Bidding Documents can be obtained from Road Branch, 13<sup>th</sup> Floor, JKR Headquarters, Wisma Saberkas, Jalan Tun Abang Hj. Openg, 93582 Kuching after issuance of the bill and payment on the specified document fee from Q.S. Branch, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor, JKR Headquarters, Wisma Saberkas, Jalan Tun Abang Hj. Openg, 93582 Kuching.</u>

(1) Tender No. T/CTK/003/03/2025

Menaiktaraf (FR21) Jalan Serian – Tebedu – Sempadan Indonesia

## **Compulsory Tender Briefing:**

Venue: Bilik Mesyuarat Tingkat 13, Wisma Saberkas

Date & Time (Briefing): 27 March 2025, 10.00 a.m. (9.00 a.m. registration)

Contact Person & Tel. No.:

1. Mohd. Rashidi Bakli (082-203266)

## Notes:

- 1. Only the authorized person in MOF can attend the tender briefing session. The authorized person shall need to bring the said Certificate (Original Copy and Photocopy) for reference.
- 2. The Tenderers shall not authorize officers other than authorized person in MOF to attend the compulsory tender briefing.
- 3. All expenses related to the participation in the compulsory tender briefing shall be borne by the Tenderers.
- 4. Tenderers shall make their own interpretations, deductions and conclusions from the information made available and shall accept full responsibility for such interpretations, deductions, and conclusions. Tenderer may at their own expense make additional site investigations of they so desire.
- 5. The Tenderer and any of the personnel or agents will be granted permission by the Government to enter upon the site for the purpose of such inspection or investigation, but only upon the express condition that the tenderer, his personnel or agents, will release and indemnify the Government and its personnel and agents from and against all liability in respect thereof and will be responsible from personal injury (whether fatal or otherwise), loss of or damage to property and any other loss, damages, costs and expenses.

MOF Registration 330101 – Civil Engineering 330102 – Structure Engineering

CLOSING DATE: 17 April 2025 (Thursday)

DOCUMENT FEE: RM130.00